time market risk will have the opportunity to even itself out.

NOTES TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

154

Market risk is generally managed through diversification of investments within the portfolio
in terms of asset types, geographical and industry sectors, and individual securities.

Whilst widespread recession will drive down the value of the Fund‟s assets and therefore
funding level in the short term, this will have no direct bearing on the long term position of
the Fund, nor the contribution rates for individual employers.  Under the LGPS Regulations,
the Fund Actuary is required to maintain as near stable contribution rate as possible, and as
such the Valuation is based on long term assumptions about asset values, and all short
term movements smoothed to reflect the long term trends.

Interest Rate Risk

The direct exposure of the fund to interest rate risk and the impact of a 100 basis point
movement in interest rates are presented in the table below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant:

 Asset Type Carrying
Amount as at
31 March 2012

Change in Year in the Net
Assets Available to Pay

Benefits

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,172 32 -32
Cash Balances 37,755 378 -378

Fixed Interest Securities 210,662 2,107 -2,107

Total Change in Assets Available 251,589 2,517 -2,517

 Asset Type Carrying
Amount as at
31 March 2011

Change in Year in the Net
Assets Available to Pay

Benefits

+1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,875 59 -59
Cash Balances 21,882 219 -219

Fixed Interest Securities 193,136 1,931 -1,931

Total Change in Assets Available 220,893 2,209 -2,209

In the short term, interest rate risk is difficult to quantify in that it impacts directly on both the
price of fixed interest and index linked securities as well as the discount factor used to value
liabilities.  Increases in interest rates which will drive down security prices and asset values
will also reduce the future pension liabilities and therefore improve funding levels rather
than worsen them.

Currency Risk

Currency risk concerns the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to

[…]

Value
Decrease

£’000 % £’000 £’000

UK Equities 389,943 14.1 444,925 334,961
Pooled Global Equities 142,056 16.6 165,638 118,475
Pooled Overseas Equities 280,975 17.4 329,865 232,085
UK Bonds 118,362 4.7 123,926 112,800
Overseas Bonds 24,054 2.5 24,655 23,452
UK Index Linked Bonds 68,246 7.7 73,501 62,991
Pooled Hedge Funds 31,688 3.7 32,860 30,515
Private Equity 72,736 15.4 83,937 61,535
Pooled Private Equity (LLPs) 39,441 18.7 46,816 32,065
Pooled Property 78,731 5.2 82,825 74,637
Cash 40,927 0.0 40,927 40,927

Total Assets Available to Pay
Benefits

1,287,159  1,449,875 1,124,443

Note 30 – Prior Period Adjustments

The tables below detail the impact of the changes in accounting policy that were adopted in
the current financial year in relation to cash and contributions as described in note 3, on the
Fund Account and Net Asset Statement.

NOTES TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

157

Restated Fund Account As
Reported 31
March 2011

£’000

Cash
Treatment

Adjustment
£’000

Contributions
Adjustment

£’000

Restated 31
March 2011

£’000

Contributions and
Benefits

Contributions Receivable -86,635  515 -86,120
Transfers from Other
Schemes

-7,293   -7,293

Income Sub Total -93,928  515 -93,413

Benefits Payable 58,874   58,874
Payments to and on account
of Leavers

6,118   6,118

Administrative Expenses
Borne by the Scheme

1,134   1,134

Expenditure Sub Total 66,126   66,126

Net Additions From
Dealings With Members

-27,802  515 -27,287

Returns on Investments
Investment Income -22,949   -22,949
Commission Recapture -3   -3
Profits and Losses on
Disposal of Investments and
Changes in Market Value of
Investments

-85,891   -85,891

Less Investment
Management Expenses

3,152   3,152

Less Taxes on Income 287   287

Net Returns on
Investments

-105,404   -105,404

Net Increase in the Net
Assets Available for
Benefits During the Year

-133,206  515 -132,691

Opening Net Assets of the
Scheme

1,111,621  3,794 1,115,415

Closing Net Assets of the
Scheme

1,244,827  3,279 1,248,106

NOTES TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

158

Restated Net Asset
Statement

As
Reported 31
March 2010

£’000

Cash
Treatment

Adjustment
£’000

Contributions
Adjustment

£’000

Restated 31
March 2010

£’000

Investment Assets
Fixed Interest Securities 114,276   114,276
Index Linked Securities 53,033   53,033
Equities 395,823   395,823
Pooled Investments 376,623   376,623
Pooled Property
Investments

59,001   59,001

Private Equity 61,912   61,912
Derivative Contracts 192   192
Cash Deposits 49,001 -45,291  3,710
Other Investment Balances 5,812   5,812
Investment Liabilities
Derivative Contracts -750   -750
Other Investment Balances -4,847   -4,847

Total Investments 1,110,076 -45,291  1,064,785

Current Assets and
Liabilities

Current Assets 3,667 45,291 1,580 50,538
Current Liabilities -2,122   -2,122

Net Current Assets 1,545 45,291 1,580 48,416

Long-Term Assets 0  2,214 2,214

Net Assets of the Scheme
Available to Fund Benefits
at Year End

1,111,621 0 3,794 1,115,415

NOTES TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

159

Restated Net Asset
Statement

As
Reported 31
March 2011

£’000

Cash
Treatment

Adjustment
£’000

Contributions
Adjustment

£’000

Restated 31
March 2011

£’000

Investment Assets
Fixed Interest Securities 130,276   130,276
Index Linked Securities 62,860   62,860
Equities 443,438   443,438
Pooled Investments 420,125   420,125
Pooled Property
Investments

75,241   75,241

Private Equity 76,979   76,979
Derivative Contracts 43   43
Cash Deposits 27,757 -21,882  5,875
Other Investment Balances 5,792   5,792
Investment Liabilities
Derivative Contracts -1,000   -1,000
Other Investment Balances -3,290   -3,290

Total Investments 1,238,221 -21,882  1,216,339

Current Assets and
Liabilities

Current Assets 8,456 21,882 1,653 31,991
Current Liabilities -1,850   -1,850

Net Current Assets 6,606 21,882 1,653 30,141

Long-Term Assets 0  1,626 1,626

Net Assets of the Scheme
Available to Fund Benefits
at Year End

1,244,827 0 3,279 1,248,106

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION

160

Actuarial Valuation

The contribution rates within the 2011/12 Pension Fund Accounts were determined at the
actuarial valuation carried out as at 31 March 2010.

This valuation showed that the required level of contributions to be paid to the Fund by the
County Council for the year ended 31 March 2012 was 19.3% of Pensionable Pay.  The
corresponding rates of contribution that are required from the major participating employers
for this period are:

% Pay

Additional
Monetary
Amounts

£‟000

South Oxfordshire District Council